506687268 05/27/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6734086

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| ROBERTA A. CALHOUN | 05/26/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Postal Code: | 15236 |
|-----------------|---|
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA |
| City: | PITTSBURGH |
| Street Address: | 6602 SPRINGVALE DRIVE |
| Name: | THE REVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT OF ROBERTA A. CALHOUN |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7796771 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)227-5551

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (412) 261-1600

Email: ipdocket@leechtishman.com

Correspondent Name: LEECH TISHMAN FUSCALDO & LAMPL

Address Line 1: 525 WILLIAM PENN PLACE

Address Line 2: 28TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | CAL-1A |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ALAN G. TOWNER |
| SIGNATURE: | /Alan G. Towner/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/27/2021 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Calhoun_Assignment#page1.tif source=Calhoun Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506687268 REEL: 056377 FRAME: 0082

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by and between **ROBERTA A. CALHOUN**, an individual residing at 6602 Springvale Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15236, a citizen of the United States of America ("Assignor"); and

THE REVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT OF ROBERTA A. CALHOUN, a Revocable Trust established in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an effective date of August 28, 2017 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, United States Patent No. 7,796,771 entitled "BONE CONDUCTION HEARING AID FASTENING DEVICE" was issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2010 ("Patent");

WHEREAS, Roberta A. Calhoun is a named inventor of the Patent, Jon Hummer is another named inventor of the Patent, and Jon Hummer executed an Assignment of the Patent to Roberta A. Calhoun on September 23, 2005, which Assignment was recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 21, 2006 at Reel 018198, Frame 0682;

WHEREAS, one or more inventions are disclosed in the Patent (the "Inventions"), and Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with existing agreements duly entered into with the Assignee, the Assignor hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions on a worldwide basis (collectively, the "International Jurisdictions"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuations, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof in all International Jurisdictions for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, past damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and to the right to claim benefit and priority from the Patent in all of the International Jurisdictions.
- 2. The Assignor represents and warrants that it has the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that it will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

-1-

- 3. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignor and their respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 4. Assignor agrees to take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Patent, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of any applicable international intellectual property treaty or agreement, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all documents necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.
- 5. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action based upon or arising out of this Assignment and the transactions contemplated herein shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date indicated below:

| ASSIGNOR: | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| Printed Name: ROBERTA A GALHO | est a second and a |
| Title: | ~ : |
| Signature: Kabesta Alaskon | |
| Date: <u>May 26, 3031</u> | • |
| \mathcal{U} | |
| Witness No. 1: | Witness No. 2: |
| Signature: Herris Harr | Signature: <u>Karry C. Dollers</u> |
| Printed Name: PAMELA MASON | Printed Name: KAREN E DO 1/ENS |
| Date: 7/14/24/2021 | Date: <u>May 26, 2021</u> |
| | 65°C |

- 2 -

RECORDED: 05/27/2021